

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

Record No. 171550

SIERRA CLUB,

Appellant

v.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION, et al.,

Appellees

**On Appeal from the
Virginia State Corporation Commission**

OPENING BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Evan D. Johns

(Virginia State Bar No. 89285)

APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN ADVOCATES

415 Seventh Street Northeast

Charlottesville, Virginia 22902

Telephone: (434) 529 – 6787

Facsimile: (304) 645 – 9008

E-Mail: *ejohns@appalmad.org*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Legislative Framework	1
Dominion’s Fuel Procurement Arrangement	7
Material Proceedings Below	13
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	21
I. The Affiliates Act requires formal review and approval of the fuel procurement arrangement between VEPCO, VPSE, and ACP.	21
A. <i>The companies’ fuel procurement arrangement is a discrete arrangement subject to the Act’s mandatory filing, review, and approval requirements.</i>	22
B. <i>Because the companies’ arrangement is subject to the Act, plain statutory language requires the Commission review and pass on it individually— regardless of whether it has previously considered a similar “type” of transaction.</i>	25
II. The companies’ failure to seek review under the Act is a procedural injury that threatens the Club’s concrete interests; thus the Commission therefore erred in finding its claims unripe.	27
A. <i>The Act requires preliminary review of inter- affiliate transactions both before and in addition to</i>	

<i>later review in a rate-fixing proceeding.</i>	28
B. <i>Review of fuel costs in a later proceeding is not an adequate alternative to Affiliates Act review.</i>	31
C. <i>The Commission misidentified the “harm” relevant for purposes of the request for declaratory relief and therefore erred in dismissing the Club’s claim as unripe</i>	33
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Corporation Commission</i> , 284 Va. 695 (2012)	21
<i>Attorney General v. Department of Public Utilities</i> , 455 N.E.2d 414 (Mass. 1983)	3, 32
<i>Baker v. Commonwealth</i> , 277 Va. 656 (2009)	24
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Heintz</i> , 760 F.2d 1408 (4th Cir. 1985)	2, 30
<i>Commonwealth Gas Services v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 236 Va. 362 (1988)	3
<i>First Virginia Bank v. Commonwealth</i> , 213 Va. 349 (1972)	21
<i>General Telephone Co. of Upstate N.Y. v. Lundy</i> , 218 N.E.2d 274 (N.Y. 1966)	3, 4
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 292 Va. 320 (2017)	31, 33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	35
<i>Mattaponi Indian Tribe v. Commonwealth ex rel. State Water Control Board</i> , 261 Va. 366 (2001)	7
<i>Old Dominion Committee for Fair Utility Rates v. State Corporation Commission</i> , 294 Va. 168 (2017)	21

<i>Owens v. DRS Automotive Fantomworks, Inc.</i> , 288 Va. 489 (2014)	24
<i>Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. California Public Utilities Commission</i> , 215 P.2d 441 (Cal. 1950)	30
<i>Patterson v. Patterson</i> , 144 Va. 113 (1926)	35
<i>Roanoke Gas Co. v. State Corporation Commission</i> , 217 Va. 850 (1977)	passim
<i>Service Merchandise Co. v. Boyd Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 945 (1st Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Simpson v. Roberts</i> , 287 Va. 34 (2014)	24
<i>State ex rel. Cass County v. Public Service Commission</i> , 259 S.W.3d 544 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)	32
<i>State v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 344 N.E.2d 357 (N.Y. 1976)	23
<i>Turpen v. Oklahoma Corporation Commission</i> , 769 P.2d 1309 (Okla. 1988)	3
STATUTES	
Virginia Code § 56-249.6	32
Virginia Code § 56-76	5
Virginia Code § 56-77	4, 25, 31
Virginia Code § 56-78	5
Virginia Code § 56-80	6, 33
Virginia Code § 56-84	5, 25
COURT RULES	
Supreme Court of Virginia Rule 2:203	10

REGULATIONS

5 Virginia Administrative Code § 5-20-100(C) 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Virginia Constitution, Article IX, § 2 21

SECONDARY SOURCES

Joan G. Fickinger, *Jurisdiction of State Regulatory Commissions Over Public Utility Holding Company Diversification*, 15 Loyola U. L.J. 87 (1983) 2

Judy Sheldrew, *Shutting the Barn Door Before the Horse is Stolen: How and Why State Public Utility Commissions Should Regulate Transactions Between a Public Utility and its Affiliates*, 4 Nev. L.J. 164 (2003) 2, 4, 32

Legislation Note, *The Servicing Function of Public Utility Holding Companies*, 49 Harv. L. Rev. 957 (1936) 2, 3, 4, 32

Norman S. Buchanan, *The Public Utility Holding Company Problem*, 25 Cal. L. Rev. 517 (1937) 1, 2

ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATIONS

Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC, 161 FERC 61,042 (Oct. 13, 2017) 9

Commonwealth ex rel. Mid-Atlantic Petroleum Distributors Association v. Division of Energy Regulation, No. PUE830010, 1983 WL 911011 (Feb. 15, 1983) 34-35

In re Policy and Rules Concerning Rates for Competitive Common Carrier Services, 77 F.C.C.2d 308 (1979) 32

Monongahela Power Co., No. 17-0296-E-PC (W. Va. P.S.C. Jan. 26, 2018) 33

ADMINISTRATIVE FILINGS

Staff's Action Brief, <i>Application of Virginia Electric and Power Company, et al., for approval of new and revised affiliate fuel agreements</i> , No. PUE-2014-00062 (Va. SCC Sept. 11, 2014)	23
Transcript of Proceedings, <i>Application of Virginia Electric and Power Co. to revise its fuel factor</i> , No. PUR-2017-00058 (Va. SCC June 14, 2017)	10
Virginia Electric and Power Company's Report of its Integrated Resource Plan, <i>Virginia Electric and Power Company's Integrated Resource Plan filing pursuant to Va. Code § 56-597 et seq.</i> , No. PUR-2017-00051 (Va. SCC May 1, 2017)	7, 8
